

September 5, 1995

Vincent F. Biondo, Jr.

General Counsel

San Diego County Water Authority

3211 Fifth Avenue

San Diego, CA 92103-5718





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-256

Dear Mr. Biondo:


In your August 3, 1995, request for assistance interpreting the financial disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"), you asked for clear and unequivocal advice as to how the San Diego County Water Authority should comply with the financial disclosure filing requirements for Form 721 filers.  We trust that you find the following advice responsive to your request.


As you are aware, "other public officials who manage public investments" file financial disclosure forms pursuant to Section 87200.  The Commission created Form 721 for this purpose.  Designated employees, however, file financial disclosure forms pursuant to Section 87302.  The Commission created Form 730 for use by these individuals.  Form 721 is substantially similar to Form 730; however, a Form 730 filer who is required to file full disclosure, would provide slightly more information than a Form 721 filer.  


Each local agency determines which official positions in its organization are required to be designated in its conflict of interest code, and what specific level of disclosure is appropriate for each position, pursuant to Section 87301.  Therefore, individuals who file Form 730 have different levels of disclosure depending on their designation in their respective agency's conflict of interest code.  Individuals who file disclosure pursuant to Section 87200, however, do so because their position is specifically enumerated in that section, rather than because they are designated in a conflict of interest code.  All Form 721 filers provide the same level of disclosure regardless of the agency for which they perform their duties.  Therefore, while Form 721 may provide less information in some limited circumstances, that difference is more than offset by the fact that Form 721 filers have a uniform disclosure level throughout the state that does not vary with each agency's unique conflict of interest code.  You should note that no individual whose position is enumerated in Section 87200 may be designated in an agency's conflict of interest code.  (Sections 82019, 87302(b).)


The filing officer or entity with which these disclosure forms must be filed is generally determined by reference to Section 87500 and Regulation 18753.  However, in order to conserve the Commission's limited resources, which would be soon overwhelmed by the increased filings of individuals who fall into the category of local agency officials who manage public investments, the Commission has exercised its authority under Regulation 18753(d) to require local agency officials who file Form 721 solely because they fall into the category of "other public officials who manage public investments," to file their Form 721 with their agency's filing officer, i.e. the person or entity with which Form 730's are filed for their agency's designated employees.


Therefore, the simple answer to your query is that "other public officials who manage public investments" for the San Diego County Water Authority must file Form 721 pursuant to Section 87200.  However, they should continue to file their disclosure forms with the county clerk.  No individual who falls within the definition of "other public officials who manage public investments" should be required to file Form 730.


Should you have any remaining questions regarding this matter, please direct them to my attention.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division
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